(&) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) (in administration) FC(29745
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhviston, Companies Court Court case number

9883 of 2010

[full name of court]

We (a) Alastair Paul Bevertdge, Simon Jonathan Appell and Stuart Charles Edward Mackellar of Zolfo
Cooper LLP, 10 Fleet Place, London, ECAM 7RB

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b)10 June 2011 (b)16 September 2011

Iy pe—

Jomt Agmimstrator

Dated 0h (b 7011

081212011
COMPANIES HOUSE

b o




&2
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the Period

10 June 2011 to

16 September 2011

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) |l
Hellas Telecommunications IV

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V
Weather Finance il S.ar.L -

All in Administration

10 October 2011

Zolfo Cooper




Contents

1 Statutory Information .... .... .. .. cee v saremeeserere s sese o 4 e saseeees
2 Progress of the Admimistrations .......coieieeee o oy

3 Assets still to be Realised and On-going Matters .........

4 Joint Administrators’ Incurred Costs.. .civevene v cr o e o

5 Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration . f e e e e e e e eaaeen
6 Estimated Outcome for Crechtors . . ., .vcoveninen o s

7 Ending the Administrations..... ..... e e e e areees .

8 Creditors’ Rights........ . . . . . e . C e eeseeeseeans
9 Next Report ...... e ke e e

Appendices

Receipts and Payments Accounts for each company for the period 10 June 2011 to
16 September 2011 and Cumulative Accounts for the period 10 December 2010 to

16 September 2011 L.iiiiiiiis tiiiiit e s Cereearesrrrereeren

Time Analysis for each company for the period 10 June 2011 to

16 September 2011 ............... Cerseasiesssiiesersrrees wae Crrrrrrererrerrrrrraetie

Cumulative Time Analysis for each company for the period 10 December 2010 to

16 September 2011 . .oiinriiiiiiiiiiiieiires serrsirsesstarrsrrataaas sarareaa

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees Pursuant

to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 .... ..corvrrevevsenrernsrrnsasernes v aeeneens

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

...............

UTow

ooooooooooooooo

D o 0 O

.. Appendices A-E

.. Appendices F-J

.Appendices K-0

....... Appendix P

© Zolfo Cooper 011 Al rights veserved www.zolfocooper.com

Adminfstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

21

5
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Statutory Information

I was appointed Joint Administrator of the companies detailed below (collectivety referred
to as the Luxcos) together with Simon Jonathan Appell and Stewart Charles Edward
Mackellar (together, the Administrators) on 10 December 2010 by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies’ Court The application for the appointment of the
Administrators was made by the managers of the Luxcos.

Company Number;:{

.Company Name

Weather Finance I S A r L - WFiNl 7 FC029743
Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg) IIl Hellas HI FL029746
Hellas Telecommunications ¥ Hellas IV FC029762
Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg} vV Hellas ¥ FCO29744
Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg) Hellas VI FCO29745

The Luxcos are registered in England and Wales as branches of overseas companies.

The Administrations are belng handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at The
Zenith Bulding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB.

The Administrations are registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies’ Court under the following reference numbers:

‘Company

WFll B o 9882 of 2010
Hellas LI 9885 of 2010
Hellas IV 9885 of 2010
Hellas vV 9884 of 2010
Hellas VI 9883 of 2010

The Luxcos are finance or holding entities and have no formal trading operations. At the
time of the appointment of the Administrators, the head office address shared by the
Luxcos was 55 Old Broad Street, London ECZM 1RX This has been changed to c/o Zolfo
Cooper, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds LS1 2HJ.

The registered office of the Luxcos remains 12, rue Guillaume Krotl, L-1882 Luxembourg.
In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the

Admnfstrators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by each
Admnistrator acting indwidually.

Progress of the Administrations

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals (the Proposals) dated 23 December 2010 and subsequent Progress
Report dated 1 July 2011 (the Last Report).

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS501




22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Zﬁ ZOLFO COOPER

Attached as Appendices A to E are Recelpts and Payments Accounts (R&Ps} for each of the
Luxcos for the period 10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011 and Cumulative Accounts for the
period since the appointment of the Administrators, being 10 December 2010 to 16
September 2011. Included in the R&Ps are figures taken from the directors' sworn
Statements of Affairs for each of the Luxcos, for comparison purposes.

As detailed in the last report, as none of the Luxcos are VAT registered, the VAT element of
all costs will be irrecoverable and therefore costs are shown gross on the R&Ps. In addition,
it should be noted that, as each of the Luxcos' assets were held in Euros and it is
anticipated that the majority of the creditors are Eurozone entities, Euro accounts for each
entity have been maintained in the Admnistrations Sterling currency bank accounts have
also been established for each of the Luxcos, which are funded by Euro transfers, in order
to discharge the necessary Sterling costs and expenses of the Administrations.

The Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective of achleving a better result
for the Luxcos' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies were wound up
{without first being in Adminfstration} The strategy for achieving this objective has been
pursued through a pre packaged sale (the Sale) of certain of the Luxcos’ assets The Sale
included all of the issued share capital in WIND Hellas Telecommunications S.A. (WIND),
which was the operating entity of the WIND Hellas Group (the Group) and was not subject
to an Administration Order, atong with all the intercompany corporate bond debt owed by
WIND to Hellas Ill, Hellas IV and Hellas V. As detailed in the Proposals, the Sale was made to
a speaial purpose acquisition vehicle, Crystal Atmond S.a r.l. (Bidco), and achieved a total
consideration of €747.8 million, which has been allocated proportionately between WFIII,
Hellas Ill, Hellas IV and Hellas V in accordance with the value of the assets they sold,
pursuant to the Sale.

In additton, ih accordance with the terms of the Sate, the sum of €11.5 million was provided
by Bidco to be held on trust in a WFIIl bank account (the Trust Account) and to be used to
fund the costs and expenses of the Administrations of WFIl), Hellas 111, Hellas IV and Hellas V
to the extent that there are insufficient realisations in the estates of these Luxcos to cover
such costs and expenses. Any surplus funds are to be returned to Bidco. Although the Trust
Account s held in WFIII's name, funds are transferred into the Administrations of Hellas Ill,
Hellas IV and Hellas V as required.

For ease of accounting, a loan has also been made by WFIII to Hellas VI for the purpose of
discharging costs and expenses incurred in the Administration of Hellas Vi, This money will
be repaid to WFIll from the realisations in Hellas VI

WFIll

Since the last report, a further €595,681 (£514,236) has been transferred into the Sterling
account of WFill from the Trust Account As previously advised, these funds are being
utilised to discharge the Sterling Administration costs for the each of the Luxcos. During the
period, bank interest of £296 has accrued on the Sterling funds.,

tn addition to transferring funds to other Luxcos for the purpose of meeting their respective
Administration costs, payments have been discharged In respect of bordereau costs of £633,
photocopying charges of £4, telephone, telex and fax charges of £12, PR consultancy fees of
£514, legal fees and dishursements of £43,799 and statutory advertising charges of £1,829.
Accountancy costs totalling £4,468 have been discharged following the preparation of
company accounts in accordance with Luxembourg’s Generally Accepted Accountancy
Principles A more detailed explanation of this obligation was provided in the last report. At
that time, the Administrators anticipated that WFII's accounts for the period ended 31
December 2010 would be filed with the Luxembourg Register of Trade and Compames by 31
July 2011 However, due to additional requests in relation to the accounts received from

Joint Administrators’' Progress Report

ADMSO1




2.9

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

215

216

217

2,18

EE’ Z0oLFO COOPER

h )

WFIII's sole shareholder, there has been a delay in the approval and subsequent filing of the
accounts. The delay in filing the accounts has affected each of the Luxcos.

Administrators’ fees totaliing £81,361 have also been drawn, as well as disbursements
totalling £43 in respect of travel and subsistence costs, Further details in relation to these
expenses are provided in Section 5 of this report,

Hellas il

During the period £83,297 has been transferred from the Trust Account, through WFIII, into
the Sterling account of Hellas Il in order to discharge accountancy costs of £4,468,
bordereau costs of £36, legal fees and disbursements of £15,731, statutory advertising of
£1,829 and telephone, telex and fax charges of £5.

Administrators’ fees totalling £61,228 have also been drawn Further detail in relation to
the fees is provided in Section S of this report

The cash balance of £41 mentioned in the Last Report remains pledged to the secured
creditors and 1t 15 anticipated that the balance will be distributed to the secunity agent in
due course.

Hellas IV

During the pertod, £78,929 has been transferred from the Trust Account, through WFIII, to
the Sterling account of Hellas IV In order to discharge accountancy costs in the sum of
£4,468, tegal fees and disbursements totalling £15,399, bordereau costs of £36,
photocopying charges of £66, telephone, telex and fax of £11 and statutory advertising
charges of £1,829.

Administrators’ fees totalling £57,120 have also been drawn. Further detail in relation to
the fees is provided in Section 5 of this report

Hellas V¥

During the period, £83,495 has been transferred through WFIIl into the Sterling account of
Hellas V and utilised to discharge accountancy costs of £4,468, legal fees and disbursements
totalling £16,452, bordereau costs of £65, photocopying charges of £183, telephone telex
and fax charges of £22, stationery and postage totalling £73 and statutory advertising of
£1,829

Admimstrators’ fees totalling £60,401 have also been drawn. Further detail in relation to
the fees is provided in Section 5 of this report

As previously advised, the Administrators are continuing to finalise the tax position of the
Luxcos and will prepare and file UK and Luxembourg tax accounts and returns In the case
of Hellas V, as clarification of Hellas V's withhotding tax liability (if any) In respect of the
repayment of accrued Interest on the Revolving Credit Facility and hedging debt as part of
the restructuning has not yet been received from HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC), the
Administrators are not currently in a position to finalise the tax accounts and returns of this
company.

The balances held in Hellas V’s pre appointment bank accounts are ptedged in favour of the
security agent and we are currently liaising with them with respect to closing the accounts
and instructing the relevant banks to forward any balances to the security agent.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




2.19

2.20

2.1

222

223

2.24

31

32

[
Zw ZoLro COOPER

Hellas Vi

Duning the period, £71,056 has been transferred through WFIII, into the Sterling account of
Hellas VI and utilised to discharge accountancy fees of £4,468, legal fees and disbursements
of £10,564, bordereau costs of £36, telephone, telex and fax charges of £11 and statutory
advertising charges of £1,829,

fn this case, Administrators’ fees totalling £54, 148 have been drawn. Further detail in
relation to the fees is provided in Section 5 of this report.

Other Matters

The Administrators are currently assisting Bidco with the realisation of the remaining
balance of certain funds governed by contractual provisions which were entered into by
Wil prior to its Administration in relation to the Group’s 2009 restructuring, the rights to
which were sold by WFlil to Bidco as part of the Sale (the Bidco Matter) The timetable for
the resolution of this matter is uncertain and the Admimstrators currently consider that it is
likely that they will be required to continue to assist Bidce after 9 December 2011, which is
the date the current Administration Orders are due to expire,

Unsecured Creditor Agreements

During the perlod, the Administrators have reviewed the claims of the unsecured creditors
of each of the Luxcos The current positions, and estimated outcomes, for each company
are discussed further in Section 6 of this report.

Permission to Make Distributions to Unsecured Creditors and Application
to Extend the Administrations

The Administrators are in the process of applying to the Court for permmssion to make
chstributions to the unsecured creditors of Hellas lll, Hellas IV, Hellas V and Hellas Vi during
the respective Administration, in accordance with the Proposals

The Administrators are also in the process of seeking extensions to the Administration
periods, in order that the selected exit route (detailed at Section 7 of this report) can be
implemented and assistance with regard to the Bidco Matter can continue to be given by
WFIII to Bidco until the Bidco Matter is satisfactorily resolved This report has been
prepared as part of the Administrators’ extension applications

Assets still to be Realised and On-going Matters

As detailed above, the majonty of the Luxcos’ assets have now been realised. However, the
Administrators are yet to finalise the tax positions of the Luxcos. In addition, the charged
cash balances on the pre appointment accounts are still to be transferred to the Securnty
Agent, although this 15 expected to be completed shortly.

Assisting Bidco with regard to the Bidco Matter is not expected to result in any realisations
to the Administrations

Jolnt Administrators' Progress Report

ADM501




11

31

5.2

53

-]
ZM ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’ Incurred Costs

Detailed in the following table are the types of cost that have been incurred since the last
report, which are yet to be paid All such costs will be paid within the period agreed with
each supplier,

- Basls of ;h;;sé_ I m Estimated Level of Cost

Legal Fees Ashurst LLP Approximately £57,808
Temmes
Accounting Fees - Luxembourg Management Unknown at present - not

Services BY expected to he material

Accounting Fees - UK Stern and Co Under £10,000

Joint Administrators’' Remuneration

The creditors of the Luxcos have approved that the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent in attending to matters
ansing in the Administrations As previously mentioned, the sate included €11.5 million
which was paid into the Trust Account to be used to fund the Administration costs and
expenses, including the Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Since the last report, time costs incurred across the Luxcos total £89,835. This represents
276 hours at an average rate of £325 per hour. Since appolntment, totat time costs to 16
September 2011 are £348,308 This represents 987 hours at an average rate of £353 per
hour. Attached as Appendices F-J are time analyses for the period since the last report, for
each Administration, together with a cumutative analysis for each Administration attached
as Appendices K-0, which provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade. The
time incurred across the Luxcos can be summarised as follows:

puring the Perfod | Cumulatively from®

10 June 2014 to 18 10 Decamber 2010 to,

September 2011 } - 16 September 20(1 L :
Wl D S Y 89,685
Hellas 11l 18,121 68,405
Hellas IV 14,884 52,064
Heltas V 17,570 67,154
Hellas Vi 16,615 61,000
TOTAL 29,835 348,308

Against these time costs, the Administrators have drawn fees and disbursements in each
case, which can be summarised as follows:

Jont Administrators Progress Report

ADM501




5 4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.1

6.1

 Disbursements - Disbursements -

tCompany Administrators’ Fees Category 1 - Category 2 -

(£) ~Travel and Photocopying
) L ‘ | Subsistence Costs {L) Recharges (£):
WFIII 81,381 43 4
Hellas [l 61,228
Hetlas iV 57,120 66
Hellas ¥ 60,401 - 183
Hellas VI 54,148
TOTAL 314,258 43 253

Attached as Appendix P {s additional information in relation to the Administrators’ policy on
staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates
by staff grade. A brief summary of the work undertaken by the Administrators during the
period is as follows

Administration and Planning

Time costs charged under this category relate to the completion of the statutory duties by
the Administrators and includes time spent formulating and communicating the
Administration strategy, complying with statutory requirements conceming the preparation
and lodgement of documents. Case related treasury and support function time costs are
also recorded here together with time spent preparing the annual accounts.

Realisations of Assets

The Administrators have fncurred time in dealing with realisation tasks following the
completion of the Sale and administering the Luxcos’ pre appointment bank accounts.

Creditors

Time incurred under this category relates to the statutory duties of the Administrators in
reporting to creditors, liaising directly with the secured creditors and thelr agents and
resolving quenes. Unsecured creditor claims have also been reviewed and agreed where
appropriate

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The secured credhtors' positions remain largely unchanged from those detailed in the
Proposals. The shortfall to the secured creditors will be approximately €786 million.

As previously advised, realisations will be insufficient to enable a distribution to the Senior
Unsecured Noteholders.

Joint Admlnistrators’ Progress Report

ADMB01




63

64

65

66

6.7

6.8

69

£557
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in any of the Luxcos,

Unsecured Creditors

As advised in the Last Report, the Administrators have set aside a fund for the benefit of
unsecured creditors out of the net floating charge property (the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund) of each of the Luxcos, where applicable. In accordance with the Proposals, the
Administrators are in the process of applying to the Court for permission to distribute these
funds to the unsecured creditors of Hellas lll, Hellas IV and Hellas V during their respective
Administrations,

Please note that until the Administrators have received permission to distribute such funds
to the unsecured creditors of Hellas IlI, Hellas {Y and Hellas Vv, they are unable to {ssue a
notice of intended dividend and set a deadline for claims Claims received to date are
therefore subject to change.

WFIII

WFill chd not grant any floating charge security and accordingly there is no requirement to
set aside an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, Unsecured creditors of WFIIT are expected to total
approximately €137 million, There will be insufficient funds following the payment of
Administration costs and expenses, to enable a dividend to be pald in this case.

Hellas Il

To date, unsecured claims in the sum of €23,400 have been received in respect of Hellas (Il
The net floating charge realisations of €135 million are sufficlent to enable a Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund of the statutory maximum of £600,000 to be created in this case and
unsecured claims are expected to be discharged in full, As previousty advised in the
Proposals, the funds required for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be paid from the Trust
Account

Hellas IV

Hellas IV’s net floating charge property is expected to total approximately €70 million and
therefore the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund in Hellas IV is also expected to be the
statutory maximum of £600,000, Unsecured clafms in respect of Hellas IV, received to date
total €14,430 These claims are expected to be discharged in full out of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund. As in the case of Hellas lII, the funds required for the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund in Hellas IV will be paid from the Trust Account.

Hellas V

The net floating charge property of Hellas V is approximately €542 million and therefore the
statutory maximum Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of £600,000 wilt also be available in Hellas V.
To date, unsecured claims in the sum of €24,349 have been received in this Administratfon.
However, there may be an unsecured claim in respect of further withholding tax which will
exceed the statutory maximum of Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, currently £600,000
Accordingly, the level of dhvidend payable In this case cannot yet be confirmed. Any funds
required for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be paid from the Trust Account

Joint Administraters Progress Report

ADMS01




6.10

71

72

7.3

81

812

£
Zw ZoLFo COOPER

Hellas VI

Hellas VI did not grant any floating charge security and accordingly there is no requirement
to set aside the Unsecured Creditors” Fund. However, there will be sufficient funds
available to atlow a small dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors in this case, To
date, claims totalbng €1,223,624,291 have been received and it Is anticlpated that the
Administrators will seek permission from the Court as part of the application discussed
above, to distnbute the available funds to the unsecured creditors dunng the
Administration.

Ending the Administrations

Distribution during Administration

As detailed above, the Administrators are in the process of applying to the Court for
permission to make distributions to the Luxcos' unsecured creditors, where funds are
available. If permission is granted, once such distnbutions have been made and all other
outstanding Administration requirements and/or matters are finallsed and/or resolved, the
Administrators will seek to conclude the Administrations by way of dissolving the
companies, As the Luxcos are Luxembourg entities they will need to be dissolved in
accordance with the laws of Luxembourg The Administrators are currently reviewing
complex legat advice with a view to identifying the most efficient and cost effective
strategy for dissolving the companties in Luxembourg and ending the Administrations in
England An extension to the Administrations has been requested in order to finalise this
work and to ensure the implementation of the selected dissolution strategy.

Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

In the event that the Court does not grant the Administrators permission to make
distributions to the unsecured creditors of the Luxcos during their Administrations where
applicable, the Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order
that the corresponding Administrations will cease and the relevant companies will move
automatically into CYL In accordance with the Proposals, it 15 anticipated that the
Administrators will be appointed as liquidators of the relevant Luxcos.

The Administrators will be discharged from Lliability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor of
any of the Luxcos (with the concurrence of at least 5% of the value of that company's
unsecured creditors} may request in writing that the Administrator provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses In respect of that case, (other than pre
Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor of any of the Luxcos {(wath the concurrence
of at least 10% of the value of that company’s unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks
of recelipt of this progress report make an application to the Court on the grounds that the

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADM501




21

£
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators in respect of that case, as set out in this progress report, are
excessive,

Next Report

As mentioned above, this report has been prepared as part of the Administrators’ extension
applications Fotlowing the apptication to court, this report will be issued to the creditors of
the Luxcos as part of the notification of the outcome of the application Further reports will
be issued within one month of the end of every six month pened (the first such period
beginning with the end of the pertod covered by this report) or earlier if the Administrations
are finatised prior to such time

For and on behalf of

The Luxcos

A P Beverid
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Receipts and Payments Account for Weather Finance Il

&5
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

S.a r.L for the period 10 June 2011 to

16 September 2011 and a Cumulative Account for the

period 10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

Statement of Affafrs
€

150,000
20,763

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMBO§

100652011
16409/201 ¢
EURC TRANSACTIONS €

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS

Shares fn Group Companfes
Cash at Bank

Shares in WIND

Appendix A |

1071272040
16/09/2011
€

7,652
230,000

257,652

PISTRIBUTION
Distritution to Security Agent

250,000

(250,000)

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS

Dank Interest Gross 28,979
Funded Costs  Trust Aocount
Weather Finzance it Rights

63,620
£1,500,000
50,000

18,979

11,613,620

PAYMENTS

Funding Loan to Hellas ¥

Funding Loan to Sterling Account 593,681
Bank Charges

11,417
961,117
8

(59%,481)

(1,072,552}

BALARCE

REPRESENTED BY
Euro Account  Funded Costs Trust Account {Interest Bearing}
Interest Bearing Euro Account  Rights Account
3 Months Fixed Money Market Account (Interast Bearing)
v

10,348,720

1,974,178
49,99
8,524,546

10,548,720




&G
Z‘w ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for Weather Appendix A
Finance Il S.a r.L for the period 10 June 2011

to 16 September 2011 and a Cumulative Account for

the period 10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

1070552011 10H1 212010
- 18670972011 164082011
STERLING TRANSACTIONS i 3
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS
Funding from Euro ACCount 514,138 17,16
Bank Interest Gross 196 451
514,532 §15,187
PAYMENTS
Administrators Fees 81,381 81,341
Bordereau Costs 433 [ %3]
Professional Fees 4,700
Funding Loan to Hellas Ji} 83,197 137,645
Funding Loan to Heltas iV 78,929 129,078
Funding Loan to Hellas v 83,495 152,683
Funding Loan to Heltas V1 71,058 121,189
PR Consultancy Fees 514 1,675
Legal Fees and Disbursements 41,79% 114,014
Fhotocopying Charges 4 4
Travel and Subsistince Casts 4) 4
Telephone Talex and Fax 12 12
Redicection of Mall 40
Statutory Advertising 1,82% 4,112
Actountency Costs 4,468 4,468
(449,440) (751,004)
BALANCE 78482
REPRESENTED DY
Interest Bearing Account Th, 183
0

Joint Administraters Progress Report
ADMS01 1"



Receipts and Payments Account for Hellas
Telecommunications (Luxembourg) HI for the period
10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011 and a Cumulative

&3
Zw Z0OLFO COOPER

Account for the period 10 December 2010 to

16 September 2011

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01

Statement of Aflalrs
€

135,019,003
9

EURD TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS

CB Bond Programme

Group Batances

Helas (it Rights

DISTRIBUTION
Distribution to Security Agent

PATMERTS
Bank Charges

BALARCE

REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Euro Aocoount

STERLING TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS
Loan from Weather Finance ti

PAYMENTS

Accountancy Cests

Bordereau Costs

PR Consultancy Fees
Administrators Fees
Telephone, Tetex and Fax
Prolesstonal Fees

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Statutary Advertising

BALANCE

REPRESENTED BY
Interest Baasing Acoount

Appendix B

1000672011 10/12/2010
« 162092011 16/09/2011
€ t
135,018,543

9,032

113,027,580

123,018,349

1133,018,548)

7

{7y

»,025

9,015

v,013%

1070812011 1071272010
- 16/0%/2011 + 1870972011
€ t

81,187 137,645
$3,1%7 137,648
4,458 4,468

*% 3%

1,161

61,118 61,228

s )

4,700

15,73 61,926
1,829 4,121
(83,297) (437,645}

12




&5
Zm Z0oLFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for Hellas Appendix C
Telecommunications IV for the period 10 June 2011 to

16 September 2011 and a Cumulative Account for the

period 10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

10/086/2011 1071272010
Statement of Affairs - 16/09/1011 - 160%/2011
¢ EURO TRANSACTIONS t €
FLOATIRG CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIFTS
70,313,000 B Bond Programme 10,313,138
Hetlas ¥ Rights 4,704
T0.317,8587
DISTRIBUTION
Distribution to Secuity Agent 70,313,153
{70,313,153)
DALANCE 4,704
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Euro Account 4,704
4,704
|
10/08/2011 10/12/2010
i « 167091011 - 180972011
STERLING TRANSACTIONS [ 3 3
FLOATING CHARGY ASSETS
RECEIPTS
Loan from Weather Finance tli 14,9219 119,078
78,51y 114,078
PAYMENTS
Accountancy Costs 4,458 4,468
Sordereau Costs ¥ ¥
Adminlserators Fees 37,110 $7.110
Telephone, Telex and Fax 1" 1"
Phatocopying Charges & 46
PR Consultancy Fees 1,16t
Professionat Fees 4,100
Legal Fees und Dlsbrsements 13,399 37,394
Statwutory Advertising 1,01% 4,122
(78,919) {119,078)
BALANCE
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Account

Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 13




Receipts and Payments Account for Hellas

&
ZM Z0LFo COOPER

Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V for the period

10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011 and a Cumulative

Account for the period 10 December 2010 to

16 September 2011

Statermant of Affalrs
L4

541,118 ¢

44,197

Jownt Administrators Progress Report
ADM501

EUROD TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECTIPTS

Loan from Weather Flnance (I
b Bond Programme

Cash at Bank

Heltas ¥ Rights

PAYMENTS

Corporation Tax
Bank Charges

CISTRIBUTION
Distribution to Security Agent.

BALANCE

REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Euro Account

STERLING TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS

Loan from Weather Flnance ()
Bank laterest Gross

Royal Mail Refund

PAYRENTS

Accountancy Costs
Bordereau Costs
Administrators Fees
Photocapying Charges
Telephone, Telex and Fax
Statlonery and Postage
PR Consultancy Fees
Professlonal Fees

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Statutory Advertlsing

BALANCE

REPRESENTED BY
interest Bearing Account

Appendix D

10/06/2011 10/12/2010
- $209/204% 1470972011
4 €

11,417

542,118,299

26,265

$43,245 981

1,417

4

11,421)

542,110,299

(542,118,199)

36,181

18,261

36,181

10106/2011 1071272010
- 16/0%/2011 - 16/09/2011
t [

1,495 152,683

s 10

15%

1,500 152 952
4,408 4,468

1] 13

60,401 60,401

143 183

1 7

7 73

- 1,161

- 4,700

16,452 77,488
1,819 4121
1,4%3) (132,481)
270

170

170

“The estimated to realtse figure provided in dhe Statement of Affalrs b thought

to be tubject to a typographical error and should read €541 118,000

14




Receipts and Payments Account for Hellas

&
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Telecommunications (Luxembourg) for the period

10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011 and a Cumulative

Account for the period 10 December 2010 to

16 September 2011

Statement of Affalrs
€

1,247,501

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01

EURD TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Bank interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Bank Charges

BALANCE

REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Euro Account

STERLING TRANSACTIONS

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
RECEIPTS
Loan from Westher Finance (Il

PAYLENTS

Accountancy Costs

Bordereau Costs
Admintstraton Fees

PR Consultancy Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees and Dishursements
Telephone, Telex and Fax
Statkory Advertising

BALANCE

REPRESENTED BY
interest Bezring Account

Appendix E

10/0672014 10/12/2010
140971011 1870972011
[ 4 €
1,247,950

1,354 3. 16
1,864 1,151,286

1

(11}

1,151,254

1,131,194

1,181,254

1070672011 1071272010
- 16/0972011 - 180972011
1 [

71,056 111,289
71,058 111,189
4,468 4,468

34 34

54,148 34,148
1,160

4,700

10,564 52,644

" 1

1,59 4,112
(71,0%%) (12t,189)

15



-
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for Weather Finance Ill S.ar.L for the
period 10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011

Appendix F

Employes Grade (Hours) (E)

Partnar } Swonilor Assoclate ! Junior Analyst / Totat Hours Total Cost Average

Director Associate Anatyst Support Rate p/h
Admintstraticn and Manaing
Accounting and Treastry o4 02 31 40 +E 1,042 0O R
Case Adminittration (-3 ) 1 11 113 kR | 56 00 185
Internal Doasnentation 02 o1 111 B} "ms 3TI00 ril
Statutory Duties 00 02 LA J o1 L 3 7N 3o
Strategy 42 3y RL T o0 24 9,09 %0 L1}
{nvrstigations
Dirnctors Conduct Reports [ 00 ao a0 Q2 13300 &0
Internal Documentation 114 1] et o o1 ™0 %
Raallvation of Aasets Floating Charge
Asset Accounting and Administsation o0 o0 [} ] 00 o3 143 00 %
Asset Realisation Suntegy [.1-] af ot 20 Q2 .00 %0
Dealing vith Third Party Axcets oo o0 L] [-1-} as 14500 1%0
Trading
Trading hctivivies 0o og -] a1 a1 050 0%
Creditors
Creditors Claims o0 040 13 -1} 11 mnow 0
Creditar Conwndtioe at 0q 00 00 az 13 50
Creditor Dealings 0 00 (-} 0o 03 58 00 %
Internal Bocumentation (1 L1 LB L1 °3 E EX ] 190
Reporting to Creditors 0o 04 Wi 1] 168 4,940 00 200
Secured Creditors o0 oo 01 (-] 0) a7 o0 9%
Umecured Crediton 0o 01 s o0 [.1] % W

35 8 309 7a (3 1] 11,643 00 s

Joint Administratars Progress Report
ADM50H

16



f Tl
Z% Z0oLr0 COOPER

Time Analysis for Hellas Telecommunications
(Luxembourg) Hl for the period 10 June 2011 to
16 September 2011

Appendix G

Employes Grade (Hours} i

Partner Senlor Asroclate /' Junior Anatyst / Tota! Houry Total Cest Avarage

Director Assoclate Analyst Support Rate g
Adminktration and Planning
Accounting and Treasury o4 02 13 11 47 1,063 00 "7
Case Adminfstration 03 o1 14 L 2] 1% 410 30 4
nteenal Bocumentation o0 o1 1 é 00 7 1711150 ns
Statutory Dutles 00 o7 o o1 t7 603 00 156
Strategy 11 3s 1724 oo 173 6,463 30 74
Invastigations
Directors Condaxct Reporty ol [ 3 o0 (-] 0} 11800 [,
trtemal Docunsentation [-3.] 00 [-B] LN ] o1 900 %0
Raalization of Assets Ficating Charge
Aset Accounting and Administration (1] 0o 0% 0.0 oS 145 00 1%
Dea¥ng vdth Third Party Acsets [-1.] oo 1] oo 0 17400 190
Recovery of Asiels 1] 20 oY 60 LA J 241 ©O by )
Trading
Trading Activitles [-14] oo 01 g a3l 7850 182
Creditors
Creditor Strategy -1} o0 0% 00 o6 17400 b
Creditors Claims 00 [ 1] 0} 00 03 700 %
Creditor Committee -} (X} 00 L 2] (-3 4 138 00 %0
Creditor Dealings oo o0 L ] o0 [ ¥} 5800 %
intemal Documnentation oo 00 -3 ] o0 03 7 o ™
Reporting to Crediton op 04 121 oo 125 LI 302
Secured Creditors 0.0 00 (3] 00 [} ] &7 00 .
Umiecured Crediton -] -2 ] o4 00 or 120 %0 33

1) L B ] 4“4 39 551 18,110 %0 123

Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

17




Time Analysis for Hellas Telecommunications {V for the

v
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

period 10 June 2011 to 16 September 2011

Appendix H

Employes Grads {Hours) (4]

Partner / Senlor asseclate ! Junler Anatyst / Tors! Hours Total Cost Average

Dirsctor Assoclate Anslyst Suppert Rate p/ty
Adminktration and Planning
Accounting and Treatury [X] o1 0 18 43 1,416 00 250
Cate Adminbtration °) o1 11 o7 T4 T4 00 s
Internal Documentation [1] o0 103 00 103 1,247 00 L)
Statutory Dutfes (1] a [1] 01 11 18 00 ™
Seategy [} 0s 77 o¢ "4 5,097 50 %4
Investigations
Directars Conduct Reports 02 LY} [1] (1] [ 3] 138 bo %0
Reatizatlon of Assets Fixed Charge
Asset Accounting and Adminlstration (34 00 [1] [T (1] 143 00 %
Desling with Third Party Assels [-X-] 00 01 00 02 58 00 0
Recovery of Assets 06 [X] (X} 1] (1] 249 00 0
Trading
Trading Activities [1] oo e 3] oy 184 50 278
Creditors
Crediters Claims 1] 00 [-}] 00 o3 07 00 90
Craditor Committee o2 oo oo [T ] [} 133 00 [
Creditor Dealings 00 (1] [} (X ) 02 11].°) 2%
Nepatting to Crediten 00 [.X] H 14 w1 LMo 193
Umsecured Creditors L1} oo o7 (1] o7 03 00 1%

) 11 e 41 a@e 14,884 DO Y

Joint Administraters Progress Repart
ADMS01 18




537
z‘@ ZoOLFo COOPER

Time Analysis for Hellas Telecommunications
(Luxembourg) V for the period 10 June 2011 to
16 September 2011

Appendix |

Employes Grade (Hours) [14]

Partner / Seior Assoclate /  Junfor Anafyst / Totat Hours Total Cost Averige

Director Assoclate Anatyst Suppert Rate
Adwinistration and Manning
Accounting and Treasury 14 03 1 1y 7 2,701 00 2
Caze Administration 03 a2 ay o4 18 433 30 182
Intemnal Documentation o0 oo 0% (-3 10.5 3,151 00 ne
Statutory Dutfes to o3 09 ot 11 419 00 m
Strategy 12 ol 1% G0 152 8,135 %0 35
Investigations
Dirsctors Conduct Reports. 02 o0 00 [.]4] 02 133 00 50
Realization of Assets Floating Charge
Azzet Accounting and Adminfstration o0 00 o9 00 oY 261 00 190
Dea¥ing vAth Third Party Assets oo (3] 0 a0 02 B m »no
Recovary of Assets o0 0.0 LRJ 00 09 161 00 190
Trading
Trading Acthvities 940 [1X:] 00 [ )] [:R] 0 50 305
Craditars
Creditors’ Ciebms o (L] 10 oo 16 90 00 10
Creditor Comenittes [ ad 2] (] 01 133 00 50
Craditor Deal¥ings 0o [ 2] [ 00 01 58 00 i
Internat Documentation oo 00 03 -1 LB ] 5700 0
Reporting to Creditons oo od 10 o 1"s 3,450 % 30
Unsecured Creditons o0 ot 10 [ 1] 1% 334 50 304

43 13 430 14 333 17,56¢% 50 10

Joint Admimnistrators’ Progress Report
ADMSD1

19




25"; ZoLro COOPER

Time Analysis for Hellas Telecommunications
(Luxembourg) for the period 10 June 2011 to 16

September 2011

Appendix J

Emplayes Geade Hours) )

Fartoer | Sanlor Associste {  Junior Analyst / Total Hours Fota! Cott Average

Director Assoclate Anatyst Support Rate p/h
Admintstration snd Planning
Accounting snd Treasury (%] 91 t4 1% 14 07 S0 207
Case ddminfstration o1 L 3] 11 04 EA | 70300 3%
tnternat Documentation (1] (-2 12 o1 11.3 3,589 50 313
Statutory Duties. -1 ] ¢4 49 a1 4 455 50 m
Strategy 1 o7 130 [-3-] 149 5,277 %0 4
vertigations
Directors Condkxct Reports o1 [-3] o0 o0 02 13800 9%
Healisation of Assets Floating Charge
Aszel Accounting and Adminlstration (1] (] a8 (-1 oS 143 00 1%
Dealing with Third Party Assees a4 [ 11] ar (X} a1 14.00 ™
Recovery of Assets o0 20 os o0 0% 145 00 190
Trading
Trading Activitfes -1 ] (1] 0o o1 01 050 Fid
Craditery
Creditor Strategy Q0 .0 -3} 1] o3 §7.00 9%
Creditory Clabmn 00 (2] or 0o oF 209.00 9%
Creditor Commitles 01 (1] 00 (1] 02 133.00 [
Creditor Dealings L1 (1] 81 |- ot 5800 9%
Reporting 1o Creditan o0 o 174 LB ] 147 443350 10
Unseamed Creditan o0 o0 [ ] ol e 115 00 267

1) 31 44 4 1Y $1 48 1661500 ny

Jont Administrators Progress Report

ADM501

20



&=
Z% ZoOLFO COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for Weather Finance Ill
S.ar.L for the period 10 December 2010 to 16
September 2011

Appendix K

Employve Grade (Hours) (2]

Partner # Sankor Assoclate ¢ Jumior Anafyst / Total Heuri Tota! Cost Averaje

Otrector Aspociate Anatt Support
Mdministration ané Planning
Accounting and Treasury 14 10 10t e 123 7,728 50 241
Cate Administation 03 1 [ )8 1l 3.810 0 e
Inteenxl Documentation o1 M 15.0 05 " £,701.00 13
$tatutory Duties o4 33 36 " 104 pRAEY. ] 15
Strategy n *.0 “ar L1 7 41,704 00 414
investigations
Directors Conduct Reports 01 o4 8 111 44 1,81 00 L
Internal Documentation o0 11 01 s0 14 616,00 4406
Reatitation of Asiets Fixed Charge .
Asset Accoanting and Administration 00 (13 11 L1 112 7800 35
Raallsation of Aasws Fisating Charge
Asset Accoamting and Administration 00 0.0 15 (1] 1% 4463 00 1o
Asyat Identification and Yaluation 00 oo 17 00 7 1,166 00 1y
Dealing vith Third Party dssets L1 ac o2 00 o1 58 oo %0
Recovery of Assets 00 40 0.5 o0 o3 145 00 190
Sale of Assels oo &4 52 o0 ms 4,840 OO 400
Trading
Accounting and Adminlstration 00 oo o2 (1] 01 8w 1%
Trading Activities L-1] oo 10 e3 13 “i s 7
Creditors
Creditors Claims (1] 1] 1 (4] 18 $31.00 3
Creditor Committee o2 0.0 [ 00 (-] 138 00 oo
Ceeditor Dedliogs 11 eAa L 04 $4 1,197.: 1
internal Documentation o0 [£] os 1] 01 €2.00 o
Reporting 4o Creditony o [} ns (1] meo 1,174 %0 340
Secured Crediions (1] [1.] 03 co o3 41.00 o
Unsecured Creditons o0 o1 o8 0.e o9 78 %0 W

174 s 143 & F ] 150 & 81,403 0O 59

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01

2



&
Zm ZoLFo COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for Hellas Appendix L
Telecommunications (Luxembourg) 1ll for the period
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

Emplayee Grade (Hours) ]

Partner / Senter Associate/  Junfor Anatyit / Totsl Hours Total Cost Average

Thy mehor Aazociate Anatyit Support Rate p/h
Administration and Planning
Atrounting and Treaunry os 04 56 £4 720 347400 264
Case Adminlstration 01 10 a1 10 2 1,58% 00 N4
Internat Dooamentation a0 a0 128 0o 158 4,434 00 M4
Statitory Dutles oS 41 [ 3] oa 124 4,411 50 172
Strategy 50 L} 1) 1] 756 17,511 o0 154
Investigations
Direcors Conduct Reports Q. X ] Lk 1 12 84 50 308
Internal Documentation o0 113 L} [X:] tr 755 50 444
Realization of Assets Fixed Charge
Astat Accounting and Adminkstration 00 o0 t0 (3} 1¢ 2000 120
Reatisation of Assets Floating Charge
Asset Accounting and Adminfstration o0 00 15 [:X ] 15 463 00 Mo
Asset identification and Valsation Qa9 a0 31 (2] 3 19100 x4
Daaling with Third Parfly Assets 1] 11 0% (-1} os 74 00 0
Recovary of Assets (14 oo % oo oy 151 80 2%
Sale of Assets 00 [ X} LR oo iné 4,840 00 400
Trading
Trading Acthvities 00 b0 [} ot 03 78 %0 162
Craditors
Craditor Strategy (1] 00 (1] eo o8 17400 %
Creditary Clalng [-]] 00 (1] oo 04 177 00 19
Creditor Comenities 02 0.0 a0 o0 0.2 138.00 490
Creditor Oealings 10 5 1% 90 30 1171 50 aM
tatenal Documentation 00 [-1] 01 0o 03 7 00 0
Reporting to Creditors 1] 0 7o (1] k1Y ] $3,041 00 4
Secured Creditors 00 -] 0} oo °3 87 00 i)
Untacured Crediton (1] 01 [T (L] oy 110 %0 ns

2 Ja2 1338 L] 1934 68,405 00 1534

Joint Adminisirators Progress Report
ADMSO1 22



L5757
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for Hellas Appendix M
Telecommunications IV for the period 10 December
2010 to 16 September 2011

Emplayse Grade {Hours) 1€}
Partrar § Santor Assecltata f  Junlor Anatystd Torsd Hearrs Tousd Camt il 1]
Director Associate Anatyst Support Rate p/h
Adminktration and Plenaing
Accounting and Treasuey a7 02 T4 1 1314 Livi &0 N
Case Admindstration [ 3] o 57 1) L ] 1,62% 50 11
internal Documentation o0 n 107 1.} 1% 4,544 50 331
Sualutory Duties 03 18 4 [T} 9 1,359 %0 341
Suategy 38 T0 No -] ] ¥ik ] 1374 % t14 ]
lavestigations
Dérectons Conduct Reporty 02 04 21 i 38 1,155 50 103
Internal Documentation (] ] 10 o1 oo t «34.00 447
Reafization of Assets Flxed Charge
Asget Accounting snd Administration 00 o6 1.0 o0 10 00 R FI]
Realization of Asieta Floating Charge
Asset Accounting and Administration L1} L.L] 1% LX) 13 445.00 30
Asset Mdentilication and Vatuation LL] 0o 11 0.0 31 91.00 3120
Dealing vdth Third Party Assets o0 00 [} 0o o1 S 00 190
Recovery of Assets [ 1] 00 0 o0 [-4] 261.00 %0
Sale of Apsets L2 (X ] 31 00 e 4,640 00 400
Trading
Trading Acthrities 00 0.0 [-X ] ot o7 194 50 7a
Creditors
Creditors Chinms (-] ] (1] 0.5 (-1} 0% 145.00 Fal ]
Creditor Commitiee 0?2 o0 oo -3} o1 13200 (1]
Creditor Deatings 19 22 (-3} -3} " 10 "y
Reporting & Creditors -} 10 F R ] 14 nt 1,145 00 144
Unsecured Creditors 1.3} 00 (-3 (1] or 103 00 %0
30 176 1311 e 17 $1,004 00 %0

Joint Admainistrators’ Progress Report
ADM50t 23



Cumulative Time Analysis for Hellas
Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V for the period
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

f o
Z“ Z0oLFO COOPER

Appendix N

Emglayes Grade (Hourc) 3]
Partner / Sentor Assoclate F  mier Anabyst / Tétal Hours Totat Cest Average
Director Asrclate Anatyst Support Rate p/h
Admintstration and Planning
Accounting and Treanry 1é s 7o [X] % 5,014 00 304
Case Administration [ D] 04 14 12 T2 L0 00 31
Internal Decumentation 00 § we oo 161 5,995 30 348
Statutory Duties a) 40 44 o8 95 1,573 50 ITé
Strategy ¥0 54 (1R ) o0 71 18,295 30 347
Investigations
Oirectors Conduct Reports ot o4 143 1 3 oM 50 303
Internal Docurnentation -1 1% [ (X} 1& Tis 50 454
Realisation of Assets Fixed Charge
Asset Accounting and Administration op o0 10 -X ] 10 120 0o 320
Raallsation of Assets Floating Chirge
Asset Acrounting and Admini stratfon 3] o0 19 o0 1% 151 00 308
Asset Mentification end Yatuation 0o o0 31 L1 3t oo 120
Dealing vith Third Party Assets [-3.] o0 o2 L-X.] 0t 53 00 o
Recovery of Assets oo ¢o (2] 00 -3} 1 00 0
Sale of Assets 40 $4 (%] (] 118 4,539 00 384
Trading
Trading Activities 00 oo 00 o1 -3 R 0%
Craditors
Creditors’ Claims QC 00 t1 (X} 2 349 00 290
Creditor Comnsdttee (R4 00 04 .1 a2 17300 %0
Creditor Owalings 10 01 ot 0o 19 77 5 sid
vlemel Documentation (1] 00 o3 [-X.] Q) $1.00 290
Reporting to Creditors [ X} [ 3] B7 ot »3 11,608 00 49
Unsecured Crediton (13 o1 10 L] " 1246 50 04
171 3012 1358 "7 ndé 1,134 00 336
Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 4




Cumulative Time Analysis for Hellas
Telecommunications (Luxembourg) for the period
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2011

&3
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix O

Emglayrs Grada (Hours) (4]

Partner / Senlor Assoclate S emler Analtyst/ Totat Hours Total Cost Aversge

Director Astoclate Analyst Support Rate p/h
Admintstrytion and Planning
Accounting and Treesury o L B ] 3] ar "1 3,036 50 274
Case Adminfstration 03 o0 58 10 Ty 1,550 % n
Internal Docunentation 00 2% e 01 141 4,063 00 Ml
Statutory Dutles L D} 1% a4 -3 ) A )] 1,411 %0 m
Strategy 3 9 Me oo e 25,1%9 00 1]
Investigations
Directors Conduct Reports o1 o4 13 1t 32 "5 1o}
Internal Documentation [-X -] 15 o1 oo 14 nesw 454
Reatisation of Astats Fixed Charge
Asset Accounting and Admindstration [-X] [ 1] 10 o0 10 320 00 30
Realisation of Assets Floating Charge
Asset Azcounting and Adminfstraticn -1 ] oo 10 00 30 445 DA 315
Asvet Kdentification and Yalsation (-1 a0 11 1] n 92 00 320
Dealing vAth Third Party Asyets oo oo o1 00 02 5300 %0
Racovery of Assets bo v (3] oo [-3] 145 60 1w
Sale of Aszats 00 3 31 00 L3} 3,477 50 ®2
Trading
Trading Acthvitles oo 0.0 00 0] LR 150 w3
Creditors
Creditor Strategy 00 (1] B} oo 03 B7 00 W
Creditors Clains 00 g o 80 (-2 ] 267 00 97
Creditor Commitien L5 9 (1] ae [} 2 1o (L1
Creditor Deakngs 10 0¢ o a0 1 "% 00 507
Reporting to Creditery 06 73 2 03 Hs 12,584 00 M3
Unseaured Crediton L 2 0o oé 02 -3 4 15 00 %9

7 F IR 1149 3 176 & 60,999 30 343

Joint Administrators Progress Repork
ADM501 25




&9
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Appendix P
Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed betow is Zolfo Cooper’s poticy in relation to-
«  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
o  professional advisors; and

e disbursements.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The Jolnt Administrators' general approach to resourcing thelr assignments is to allocate
staff with the skitls and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senfor Assoclate, an Assoctate and an
Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case. The Joint Administrators’ charge out rate schedule below provides
details of all grades of staff and their experience level

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrators would advise that time spent by
treasury in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Joint Administrators
only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is incurred, e.g
report compilation and distribution

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors Listed
below The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement
with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

R o e L L
{:}_l__,ln;e‘of .Pr_ofes;l_un_ﬂ @Advlsoh?s" s

Ashurst LLP ({legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP {US counsel}  Hourly rate and disbursements
Molitor Avocals a ta Cour (European counsel) Hourly rate and disbursements
The Law Offices of Panagopoulos, Vainanidis, Schina, Hourly rate and disbursements
Economou {Greek counsel)

Stem & Co (English Accountants) Hourly rate and disbursements
Temmes Management Services BY {Luxembourg Hourdy rate and disbursements
Accountants)

Hill & Knowlton {PR advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADMS01

26




G5
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them,

1.3 Disbursements

Categary 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors  Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
e.g case advertising, involced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators and their staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are pad. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals. A Category 2 disbursernent that may be incurred fs photocopying, charged at the
rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and other copying.

2 Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below,

Description £
Partner/Director: T . o ST T

Partner 1* 650
Partner 2* 620
Director 515
Senlor Assoclate:

Senlor Assoclate 1* 465
Senior Assoclate 2* 400
Assoclate/Analyst,

Assoclate 320
Anatyst* 290
Junior Anatyst and Support Staff

Junior Analyst* 205
Senior Treasury Associate 230
Treasury Associate 155
Treasury Analyst 1ug
Support 83
“Key

Partner 1 - Portners with 3 or more years experience ot partner level

Partner 2 - Pariners with less then 3 years experfence at partner level

Senlor Assoclate 1 Staff with 2 or more years experlence at Senlor Associate level
Senlor Assoclate 2 - Staff with less than 2 years experience at Senlor Assoclate tevel
Analyst - Staff with 1 or more years experience at Analyst fevel

Juror Analyst - First year Analysts

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 7




